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FIRST AMENDED INDICTMENT

The Prosecutor of the International Criminal Triaufor Rwanda, pursuant to his
authority under Article 17 of the Statute of théehmational Criminal Tribunal for
Rwanda ("the Statute of the Tribunal") charges:

1. This indictment charges persons responsibléhifollowing massacres which
occurred in the Prefecture of Kibuye, Republic efdrRda:

1.1 The massacre at the Catholic Church and thegHgimJean Complex in Kibuye
town, where thousands of men, women and childree Wiled and numerous people
injured on about 17 April 1994.

1.2 The massacre at the Stadium in Kibuye townevtteusands of men, women and
children were killed and numerous people injuredibaut 18 and 19 April 1994.

1.3 The massacre at the Church in Mubuga, wherestimals of men, women and
children were killed and numerous people injuretiveen about 14 and 17 April 1994.
1.4 The massacres in the area of Bisesero, wheusdhds of men, women and children
were killed and numerous people injured betweemiab® April and 30 June 1994.

THE MASSACRE SITES

2. The Republic of Rwanda is divided into eleveef€tures. These eleven Prefectures
are further divided into communes. The Prefectdif€ilouye consists of nine communes.
The massacres which form the basis of the chargiss indictment occurred in the
Prefecture of Kibuye, in Gitesi, Gishyita and Gis@ommunes.



3. The first massacre site addressed in this imgiot, the Catholic Church and Home St.
Jean complex, is located in Kibuye town, Gitesi Game, on a piece of land which is
surrounded on three sides by Lake Kivu. A road past the entrance to the Catholic
Church and Home St. Jean complex. The Catholic @hisrvisible from the road. The
Home St. Jean is behind the Church and is notleigibm the road.

4. The second massacre site addressed in thigmetg the Stadium, is located near the
main traffic circle in Kibuye town, Gitesi Commurighe town's main road runs past the
Stadium. Immediately behind the Stadium is a hidgjh h

5. The third massacre site addressed in this iméict, the Church in Mubuga is located
in Gishyita Commune. Gishyita Commune is locatethensouthern part of Kibuye
Prefecture. The Church in Mubuga is located appnakely 20 kilometres from Kibuye
town.

6. The fourth massacre site addressed in thistmeéiat is the area of Bisesero. The area
of Bisesero extends through two communes in thieBtrge of Kibuye: Gishyita and
Gisovu. Bisesero is an area of high, rolling Hitlsated in the southern portion of Kibuye
Prefecture. The hills are very large, and are cftegparated by deep valleys.
BACKGROUND

7. The structure of the executive branch, and titkecgity of the members therein, is set
forth in the laws of Rwanda. In the Prefecture,Rinefect is the highest local
representative of the government, and is the teustéhe State Authority. The Prefect
has control over the government and its agencresi¢inout the Prefecture.

8. In each commune within a prefecture there excouncil of the commune, which is
lead by the Bourgmestre of that commune. The Boasgra of each commune is
nominated by the Minister of the Interior and apped by the President. As
representative of the executive power, the Bourgiaes subject to the hierarchical
authority of the Prefect, but, subject to this autly, the Bourgmestre is in charge of
governmental functions within his commune.

9. The Prefect is responsible for maintaining teage, public order, and security of
persons and goods within the prefecture. In fuliglhis duty to maintain peace, the
Prefect can demand assistance from the army andtfre Gendarmerie Nationale. The
Bourgmestre also has authority over those memb¢redsendarmerie Nationale
stationed in his commune.

10. The Gendarmerie Nationale is an armed for@bkshed to maintain the public order
and execute the laws. It is lead by the MinisteDefense, but can exercise its function
of safeguarding the public order at the requesth®icompetent national authority, which
is the Prefect. The Gendarmerie Nationale hasfamative duty to report to the Prefect
information which has a bearing on the public ordsrwell as a duty to assist any person
who being in danger, requests its assistance. Bewmary - July of 1994, they were
approximately 200 gendarmes in the Prefecture bbye.

11. Members of the executive branch also have abower the communal police. Each
commune has Police Communale, who are engagecetBalirgmestre of that
commune. Normally the Bourgmestre has exclusiveaity over the members of the
Police Communale. In case of public calamities, énmv, the Prefect can claim the
policemen of the Police Communale and place thedewuhis direct control.

12. The Interahamwe, an unofficial paramilitarygsa@omposed almost exclusively of
extremist Hutus, had significant involvement in #wents charged in this indictment.
The National Revolutionary Movement for Developm@RND) party created the
Interahamwe as a military training organizationMRND youth and based the
Interahamwe's leadership on the MRND's own strectuith leaders at the national,



prefectoral, and communal levels. There was naiafflink between the Interahamwe
and the Rwandan military, but members of the Armg Bresidential Guard trained,
guided and supported the Interahamwe. Occasiomaéiynbers of the Army or
Presidential Guard participated in Interahamwevdisds.

13. On 6 April 1994, the airplane carrying thensmlent of Rwanda Juvenal
Habiyarimana crashed during its approach into Kigigbort in Rwanda. Almost
immediately, the massacre of civilians began thhoud) Rwanda. During that time
individuals seeking Tutsis were able to focus thetivities on specific locations because
Tutsis, who believed themselves to be in dangéendfed in large numbers to perceived
safe areas, such as churches and communal buildihgspractice, which was widely
known, was based on the fact that in the past §utkd had sought refuge in such places
had not been attacked. Thus, during the periotre televant to this indictment, groups
of people seeking refuge in the same area were liket predominately Tutsis.

14. Also, during the times relevant to this indietity the Rwandan government required
all Rwandans to carry, at all times, identity caitus designated the bearer's status as
Hutu, Tutsi, Twa or "naturalized". Individuals seek Tutsis could identify their targets
simply by asking individuals to show their iderddtion card.

GENERAL ALLEGATIONS

15. All acts or omissions by the accused set forthis indictment occurred during the
period of 1 January 1994 to 31 December 1994 attakiterritory of Rwanda.

16. In each paragraph charging genocide, a cricegrezed by Article 2 of the Tribunal
Statute, the alleged acts or omissions were comdntith intent to destroy, in whole or
in part, an ethnical or racial group.17. In eactageaph charging crimes against
humanity, crimes recognized by Article 3 of theblmal Statute, the alleged acts or
omissions were part of a widespread or system#ticlaagainst a civilian population on
political, ethnic or racial grounds.

18. At all times relevant to this indictment, thetims referred to in this indictment were
protected under Article 3 common to the Geneva @€ntiens and by Additional Protocol
Il thereto.

19. At all times relevant to this indictment, theras an internal armed conflict occurring
within Rwanda.

20. At all times relevant to this indictme@lement Kayishemawas Prefect of Kibuye
and exercised control over the prefecture of Kiburyeluding this subordinates in the
executive branch and members of the gendarmerienade.

21. At all times relevant to this indictmeApys Ndimbati was the Bourgmestre of
Gisovu CommuneCharles Sikubwabowas the Bourgmestre of Gishyita Commune, and
Ignace Bagilishemawas the Bourgmestre of Mabanza Commune. Each ggelrci
control over his respective commune, includingsuisordinates in the executive branch
and members of the Police Communale and Gendaridatienale.

22. Each of the accused is individually responditiehe crimes alleged against him in
this indictment, pursuant to Article 6(1) of thebitmal Statute. Individual responsibility
includes planning, instigating, ordering, commiitior otherwise aiding and abetting in
the planning, preparation or execution of any ef¢himes referred to in Articles 2 to 4 of
the Tribunal Statute.

23. In additionClément Kayishema, Aloys Ndimbatj andCharles Sikubwaboare

also or alternatively individually responsible apsriors for the criminal acts of their
subordinates in the administration, gendarmerimnalke, and communal police with
respect to each of the crimes charges, pursuatitde 6(3) of the Tribunal Statute.
Superior individual responsibility is the resporl#ipof a superior for the acts of his



subordinate if he knew or had reason to know tisastbordinate was about to commit
such criminal acts or had done so and failed te tadcessary and reasonable measures to
prevent such acts, or to punish the perpetratere .

The Accused

24.Clement Kayishemawas born in 1954 in Bwishyura Sector, Gitesi Comejun
Kibuye Prefecture, RwandKayishema'sfather was Jean Nayigiziki, and his mother
was Catherine Nyiramaronko. He was appointed t@ds#ion of Prefect of Kibuye on
July 3, 1992, and assumed his responsibilitiesefe& soon aftelClement Kayishema
acted as Prefect of Kibuye until his departureaoeZin July 1994. He is believed to be
currently in Bukavu, Zaire.

25.Ignace Bagilishemawas born in 1955 in Rubengera Sector, Mabanza Caramu
Kibuye Prefecture, Rwanda. Bagilishema's father weass Ntaganda, and his mother
was Kampundulgnace Bagilishemawas appointed as Bourgmestre of Mabanza
Commune on February 8, 19@hgilishemaacted as Bourgmestre until the end of July
1994. He is believed to be currently in Zambia.

26.Charles Sikubwabois believed to have been born in the early to n8déls in
Gishyita Sector, Gishyita Commune, Kibuye PrefegtiRwandaSikubwabo's father
was Ferdinand Seburikok@harles Sikubwabowas appointed as Bourgmestre of
Gishyita Commune in 1993. Before this appointm8ikubwabo was a Chief Adjutant
in the Armed Forces of Rwandaharles Sikubwaboacted as Bourgmestre until the end
of July 1994. He is believed to be currently in Bult, Zaire.

27.Aloys Ndimbati is believed to have been born in the early to nil&s in Gitabura
Sector, Gisovu Commune, Kibuye Prefecture, RwaAttg/s Ndimbati was appointed
as Bourgmestre of Gisovu Commune in 19%10ys Ndimbati acted as Bourgmestre
until the end of July 1994. He is believed to beently in Zaire.

28.Vincent Rutaganirais believed to have been born in the early 1940Mubuga
Sector, Gishyita Commune, Kibuye Prefecture, RwaRdéaganira's father was
Telesphore Bulimwinyundo, and his mother was SaeeNyiramakutaVincent
Rutaganira was elected as Counsellor of Mubuga Sector, Gialg@mmune in 1980.
Vincent Rutaganira acted as Counsellor until the end of July 1994isHwelieved to be
currently in Bukavu or on ljwi Island, Zaire.

29.Mika Muhimana is believed to have been born around 1950 in Gigt8&ctor,
Gishyita Commune, Kibuye Prefecture, Rwarldahimana's father was Manasse
Ntamakemwa, and his mother was Thamar Mukamugkftika. Muhimana was elected
as Counsellor of Gishyita Sector, Gishyita CommianE988. Before his election, Mika
Muhimana was a commercial tradklika Muhimana acted as Counsellor until the end
of July 1994. He is believed to be currently somengtin Zaire.

30. Ryandikayo has no first name. He is believed to have been &mund 1961 in
Musenyi Sector, Gishyita Commune, Kibuye Prefe¢tBwandaRyandikayo's father
was Rwuma (no first name), and his mother was Myikaye (no first name).
Ryandikayo was the manager of a restaurant in Mubuga Secishy{®a Commune
during the time period in which the crimes allegethis indictment occurred. He is
believed to be currently somewhere in Zaire.

31.0bed Ruzindanais believed to have been born around 1959 in GiS®ator,
Gisovu Commune, Kibuye Prefecture, RwarRRazindana's father was Elie Murakaza.
Obed Ruzindanawas a commercial trader in Kigali and in Rwamata@@ammune,
Kibuye Prefecture during the time period in whiblk trimes alleged in this indictment
occurred. He is believed to be currently somewire#aire.

CHARGES



The Agreement to Kill all Tutsis

COUNT 1

32. Prior to the massacres which form the basisdants 2 through 25 of this
indictment,Clement Kayishema, Ignace Bagilishema, Charles Sikwabo, Aloys
Ndimbati, Vincent Rutaganira, Mika Muhimana, Ryandikayo andObed Ruzindana
conspired to kill the Tutsis in Kibuye Prefecture.

33. In furtherance of the aims of this conspirdmtween about 9 April 1994 and about
30 June 1994, the above-named individuals murdemddassisted in the murder of Tutsis
throughout Kibuye Prefecture. The massacres whigh the basis for counts 2 through
25 of this indictment were a result of this conapy.

34. By these action§lement Kayishema, Ignace Bagilishema, Charles Sikwabo,
Aloys Ndimbati, Vincent Rutaganira, Mika Muhimana, Ryandikayo andObed
Ruzindanaare criminally responsible for:

Count 1: CONSPIRACY TO COMMIT GENOCIDE, a violatiah Article 2(3)(b) of the
Tribunal Statute.

The Massacre at the Catholic Church and Home &h Gemplex

COUNTS 2 -7

35. By about 17 April 1994, thousands of men, woraed children from various
locations has sought refuge in the Catholic CharathHome St. Jean Complex (the
Complex) located in Kibuye town. These men, wommsh ¢hildren were unarmed and
were predominantly Tutsis. They were in the Complesking protection from attacks on
Tutsis which had occurred throughout the Prefeabfit€ibuye.

36. Some of the people who sought refuge in the glexrdid so because Ignace
Bagilishema ordered them to go there, while otdeso because Clement Kayishema
ordered them to go there. When Clement Kayisherddgmrace Bagilishema ordered
people to the Complex, both of them knew or hadardo know that an attack on the
Complex was going to occur.

37. After people gathered in the Complex, the Cexplas surrounded by persons under
Clement Kayishema'scontrol, including members of the Gendarmerie Nwtie. These
persons prevented the men women and children witieirfComplex from leaving the
Complex at a time whe@lement Kayishemaknew or had reason to know that an attack
on the Complex was going to occur.

38. On about 17 April 1994 Iement Kayishemaordered members of the Gendarmerie
Nationale, communal police of Gaieties Communerattamwe and armed civilians to
attack the Complex, and personally participateithénattack. The attackers used guns,
grenades, machetes, spears, cudgels and otherngaapdall the people in the Complex.
39. The attack resulted in thousands of deathsiangerous injuries to the people within
the Complex (Attachment A contains a list of sorhthe individuals killed in the

attack). During the two weeks following the attaglembers of the Gendarmerie
Nationale, Interahamwe and armed civilians searébeand killed injured survivors of
the attack.

40. Before the attack on the Complelement Kayishemadid not take measures to
prevent an attack, and after the att@#&ment Kayishemadid not punish the
perpetrators.

41. By these acts and omissi@iement Kayishemaandignace Bagilishemaare
criminally responsible for:

Count 2: GENOCIDE, a violation of Article 2(3)(af) the Tribunal Statute;

Count 3: CRIMES AGAINST HUMANITY, a violation of Arcles 3(a) (murder) of the
Tribunal Statute;



Count 4: CRIMES AGAINST HUMANITY, a violation of Aicle 3(b) (extermination)

of the Tribunal Statute;

Count 5: CRIMES AGAINST HUMANITY, a violation of Aicle 3(1) (other inhumane
acts) of the Tribunal Statute;

Count 6: A VIOLATION OF ARTICLE 3 COMMON TO THE GERVA
CONVENTIONS, a violation of Article 4(a) of the Tunal Statute; and

Count 7: A VIOLATION OF ADDITIONAL PROTOCOL lI, a wlation of Article 4(a)

of the Tribunal Statute.

The Massacre at the Stadium in Kibuye Town

COUNTS 8- 13

42. By about 18 April 1994, thousands of men, woiaed children from various
locations has sought refuge in the Stadium locatédbuye town. These men, women
and children were unarmed and were predominantlgig.urhey were in the Stadium
seeking refuge from attacks on Tutsis which hadiwed throughout the Prefecture of
Kibuye.

43. Some of the people who sought refuge in thdi@tadid so becaugeélement
Kayishemaordered them to go there, while others did so exégnace Bagilishema
ordered them to go there. Wh€tement Kayishemaandlgnace Bagilishemaordered
people to go to the Stadium, both of them knewaat ileason to know that an attack on
the Stadium was going to occur.

44. After people gathered in the Stadium, the Stadvas surrounded by persons under
Clement Kayishema'scontrol, including members of the Gendarmerie Nwtie. These
persons prevented the men women and children wiitieirStadium from leaving the
Stadium at a time whe@lement Kayishemaknew or had reason to know that an attack
on the Complex was going to occur.

45. On or about the 18 April 1998Jement Kayishema went to the Stadium and
ordered members of the Gendarmerie Nationale, carahpolice of Gitesi Commune,
Interahamwe and armed civilians to attack the 8tadClement Kayishemainitiated

the attack by firing a gun into the air. In additidlement Kayishemapersonally
participated in the attack. The attackers used,gyremades, pangas, machetes, spears,
cudgels and other weapons to kill the people infSttaelium. There were survivors of the
attack on 18 April 1994. During the night of 18 A@r994 and the morning of 19 April
1994 gendarmes surrounding the Stadium prevengesluitvivors from leaving. The
attack on the Stadium continued on 19 April 1994rotighout the attacks, men, women
and children attempting to flee the attacks welledi

46. The two days of attacks resulted in thousahdeaths and numerous injuries to the
men, women and children within the Stadium (AttaehtrB contains a list of some of
the individuals killed in the attacks).

47. Before the attacks on the StadiGlement Kayishemadid not take measures to
prevent an attack from occurring, and after thecktClement Kayishemadid not
punish the perpetrators.

48. By these acts and omissi@iement Kayishemaandignace Bagilishemaare
criminally responsible for:

Count 8: GENOCIDE, a violation of Article 2(3)(af) the Tribunal Statute;

Count 9: CRIMES AGAINST HUMANITY, a violation of Arcles 3(a) (murder) of the
Tribunal Statute;

Count 10: CRIMES AGAINST HUMANITY, a violation of aicle 3(b) (extermination)
of the Tribunal Statute;

Count 11: CRIMES AGAINST HUMANITY, a violation of aicle 3(I) (other inhumane



acts) of the Tribunal Statute;

Count 12: A VIOLATION OF ARTICLE 3 COMMON TO THE GEEVA
CONVENTIONS, a violation of Article 4(a) of the Tuinal Statute; and

Count 13: A VIOLATION OF ADDITIONAL PROTOCOL I, aiolation of Article 4(a)
of the Tribunal Statute.
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CASE NO:ICTR-95-1-1
THE PROSECUTOR OF THE TRIBUNAL
AGAINST
CLEMENT KAYISHEMA
OBED RUZINDANA

FIRST AMENDED INDICTMENT

Richard J. Goldstone, Prosecutor of the Internati@riminal Tribunal for Rwanda,
pursuant to his authority under Article 17 of thiat8te of the International Criminal
Tribunal for Rwanda (Tribunal Statute), charges:

1. This indictment charges persons responsibléhifollowing massacres which
occurred in the Prefecture of Kibuye, Republic efdrRda:

1.1 The massacre at the Catholic Church and thegH&tmJean complex in Kibuye town,
where thousands of men, women and children weledkiind numerous people injured



on about 17 April 1994.

1.2 The massacre at the Stadium in Kibuye town revtfeousands of men, women and
children were killed and numerous people injuredibaut 18 and 19 April 1994.

1.3 The massacre at the Church in Mubuga, wherestimals of men, women and
children were killed and numerous people injuretiveen about 14 and 17 April 1994.
1.4 The massacres in the area of Bisesero, wheusdhds of men, women and children
were killed and numerous people injured betweemabd April and 30 June 1994.

THE MASSACRE SITES

2. The Republic of Rwanda is divided into eleveef&ctures. These eleven Prefectures
are further divided into communes. The Prefectdif€ilouye consists of nine communes.
The massacres which form the basis of the chargiss indictment occurred in the
Prefecture of Kibuye, in Gitesi, Gishyita and Gis@ommunes.

3. The first massacre site addressed in this imgiot, the Catholic Church and Home St.
Jean complex, is located in Kibuye town, Gitesi @ame, on a piece of land which is
surrounded on three sides by Lake Kivu. A road past the entrance to the Catholic
Church and Home St. Jean complex. The Catholic €hisrvisible from the road. The
Home St. Jean is behind the Church and is notleigibm the road.

4. The second massacre site addressed in thignmatit, the Stadium, is located near the
main traffic circle in Kibuye town, Gitesi Commurighe town's main road runs past the
Stadium. Immediately behind the Stadium is a hidgjh h

5. The third massacre site addressed in this meict, the Church in Mubuga, is located
in Gishyita Commune. Gishyita Commune is locatethensouthern part of Kibuye
Prefecture. The Church in Mubuga is located appnaiely 20 kilometers from Kibuye
town.

6. The fourth massacre site addressed in thistmeéiat is the area of Bisesero. The area
of Bisesero extends through two communes in theeBwge of Kibuye: Gishyita and
Gisovu. Bisesero is an area of high rolling hidgated in the southern portion of Kibuye
Prefecture. The hills are very large, and are cftegparated by deep valleys.
BACKGROUND

7. The structure of the executive branch, and thleagity of the members therein, is set
forth in the laws of Rwanda. In the Prefecture,Rinefect is the highest local
representative of the government, and is the teusfi¢he State Authority. The Prefect
has control over the government and its agencresig¢fnout the Prefecture.

8. In each commune within a prefecture there excouncil of the commune, which is
led by the Bourgmestre of that commune. The Bousra®f each commune is
nominated by the Minister of the Interior and apped by the President. As
representative of the executive power, the Bourgmés subject to the hierarchical
authority of the Prefect, but, subject to this autly, the Bourgmestre is in charge of
governmental functions within his commune.

9. The Prefect is responsible for maintaining thage, public order, and security of
persons and goods within the prefecture. In futiijlhis duty to maintain peace, the
Prefect can demand assistance from the army andtfre Gendarmerie Nationale. The
Bourgmestre also has authority over those membe¢redsendarmerie National
stationed in his commune.

10. The Gendarmerie Nationaden armed force established to maintain the pultero
and execute the laws. It is lead by the MinisteDefense, but can exercise its function
of safeguarding the public order at the requeth®icompetent national authority, which
is the Prefect. The Gendarmerie Nationale hasfamative duty to report to the Prefect
information which has a bearing on the public ordsrwell as a duty to assist any person



who, being in danger, requests its assistance. Bewmary - July of 1994, there were
approximately 200 gendarmes in the Prefecture biiye.

11. Members of the executive branch also have abower the communal police. Each
commune has Police Communale, who are engagecetBalirgmestre of that
commune. Normally, the Bourgmestre has exclusivleaity over the members of the
Police Communale. In case of public calamities, énmv, the Prefect can claim the
policemen of the Police Communale and place thedewhis direct control..

12. The Interahamwe, an unofficial paramilitarygga@omposed almost exclusively of
extremist Hutus, had significant involvement in éwents charged in this indictment.
The National Revolutionary Movement for Developm@IRND) party created the
Interahamwe as a military training organizationNRND youth and based the
Interahamwe's leadership on the MRND's own strectuith leaders at the national,
prefectoral, and communal levels. There was naiafflink between the Interahamwe
and the Rwandan military, but members of the Armg Bresidential Guard trained,
guided and ssupported the Interahamwe. Occasiomadignbers of the Army or
Presidential Guard participated in Interahamwevaies.

13. On 6 April 1994, the airplane carrying thengment of Rwanda Juvenal Habiyarima
crashed during its approach into Kigali airporRwanda. Almost immediately, the
massacre of civilians began throughout Rwanda.rgutat time individuals seeking
Tutsis were able to focus their activities on sfietdcations because Tutsis, who
believed themselves to be in danger, often flddrge numbers to perceived safe areas,
such as churches and communal buildings. Thisipegaethich was widely known, was
based on the fact that in the past Tutsis who badg refuge in such places had not
been attacked. Thus, during the period of timeveeiéto this indictment, groups of
people seeking refuge in the same area were miest predominately Tutsis.

14. Also, during the times relevant to this indietrty the Rwandan government required
all Rwandans to carry, at all times, identity caitus designated the bearer's status as
Hutu, Tutsi, Twa or "naturalized". Individuals seek Tutsis could identify their targets
simply by asking individuals to show their ident#tion card.

GENERAL ALLEGATIONS

15. All acts or omissions by the accused set fiorthis indictment occurred during the
period of 1 January 1994 to 31 December 1994 atitkiterritory of Rwanda.

16. In each paragraph charging genocide, a cricuwgrezed by Article 2 of the Tribunal
Statute, the alleged acts or omissions were comdnmtith intent to destroy, in whole or
in part, an ethnical or racial group.

17. In each paragraph charging crimes against hiynarimes recognized by Article 3
of the Tribunal Statute, the alleged acts or orarssiwere part of a widespread or
systematic attack against a civilian populatiorpotitical, ethnic or racial grounds.

18. At all times relevant to this indictment, thetims referred to in this indictment were
protected under Article 3 common to the Geneva @€ntiens and by Additional Protocol
Il thereto.

19. At all times relevant to this indictment, theras an internal armed conflict occurring
within Rwanda.

20. At all times relevant to this indictme@lement Kayishemawas Prefect of Kibuye
and exercised control over the prefecture of Kihuyeluding his subordinates in the
executive branch and members of the gendarmerienadd..

21. Each of the accused is individually respondittehe crimes alleged against him in
this indictment, pursuant to Article 6(1) of thabunal Statute. Individual responsibility
includes planning, instigating, ordering, commiitior otherwise aiding and abetting in



the planning, preparation or execution of any ef¢himes referred to in Articles 2 to 4 of
the Tribunal Statute.

22. In additionClement Kayishema,is also or alternatively individually responsibke a
superior for the criminal acts of their subordisatethe administration, gendarmerie
nationale, and communal police with respect to ed¢he crimes charged, pursuant to
Article 6(3) of the Tribunal Statute. Superior imidual responsibility is the responsibility
of a superior for the acts of his subordinate ikhew or had reason to know that his
subordinate was about to commit such criminal actgead done so and failed to take
necessary and reasonable measures to preventa@achrao punish the perpetrators
thereof.

The Accused

23.Clement Kayishemawas born in 1954 in Bwishyura Sector, Gitesi Comejun
Kibuye Prefecture, RwandKayishema'sfather was Jean-Baptiste Nabagiziki, and his
mother was Anastasie Nyirabakunzi. He was appoitttéide position of Prefect of
Kibuye on July 3, 1992, and assumed his respoiigbkibs Prefect soon aft€Zlement
Kayishemaacted as Prefect of Kibuye until his departuredao&in July 1994. He is
believed to be currently in Bukavu, Zaire.

24.0bed Ruzindanawas born in 1962 in Gisovu Sector, Gisovu Commilayye
Prefecture, Rwand&uzindana'sfather was Elie Murakaz&bed Ruzindanawas a
commercial trader in Kigali during the time periodvhich the crimes alleged in this
indictment occurred. He is believed to be curreatijnewhere in Zaire.

The Massacre at the Catholic Church and Home &b Cemplex

COUNTS 1-6

25. By about 17 April 1994, thousands of men, woraed children from various
locations had sought refuge in the Catholic Chameth Home St. Jean complex (the
Complex) located in Kibuye town. The men, women ahnittren were unarmed and
were predominantly Tutsis. They were in the Complesking protection from attacks on
Tutsis which had occurred throughout the Prefeabfii€ibuye.

26. Some of the people who sought refuge in the @exrdid so becauselement
Kayishemaordered them to go there. Wh€lement Kayishemaordered people to go

to the Complex, he knew or had reason to knowahatttack on the Complex was going
to occur.

27. After people gathered in the Complex, the Cexplas surrounded by persons under
Clement Kayishema'scontrol, including members of the Gendarmerie Nwtie. These
persons prevented the men women and children wittieirfComplex from leaving the
Complex at a time whe@lement Kayishemaknew or had reason to know that an attack
on the Complex was going to occur.

28. On about 17 April 1994€lement Kayishemaordered members of the Gendarmerie
Nationale, communal police of Gitesi Commune, lalbemwe and armed civilians to
attack the Complex, and personally participatetthénattack. The attackers used guns,
grenades, machetes, spears, cudgels and otherngaapdall the people in the Complex.
29. The attack resulted in thousands of deathsiangerous injuries to the people within
the Complex (Attachment A contains a list of sorhthe individuals killed in the

attack). During the two weeks following the attaglembers of the Gendarmerie
Nationale, Interahamwe and armed civilians searébieand killed injured survivors of
the attack.

30. Before the attack on the Compfélement Kayishemadid not take measures to
prevent an attack, and after the att@&ment Kayishemadid not punish the
perpetrators.



31. By these acts and omissid@Zlliement Kayishemais criminally responsible for:
Count 1: GENOCIDE, a violation of Article 2(3)(af) the Tribunal Statute;

Count 2: CRIMES AGAINST HUMANITY, a violation of Aicles 3(a) (murder) of the
Tribunal Statute;

Count 3: CRIMES AGAINST HUMANITY, a violation of Aicle 3(b) (extermination)

of the Tribunal Statute;

Count 4: CRIMES AGAINST HUMANITY, a violation of Aicle 3(l) (other inhumane
acts) of the Tribunal Statute;

Count 5: A VIOLATION OF ARTICLE 3 COMMON TO THE GERVA
CONVENTIONS, a violation of Article 4(a) of the Tiinal Statute; and

Count 6: A VIOLATION OF ADDITIONAL PROTOCOL lI, a wlation of Article 4(a)

of the Tribunal Statute.

The Massacre at the Stadium in Kibuye Town

COUNTS 8- 13

32. By about 18 April 1994, thousands of men, wored children from various
locations had sought refuge in the Stadium locatédbuye town. These men, women
and children were unarmed and were predominantlgig.urhey were in the Stadium
seeking refuge from attacks on Tutsis which hadioed throughout the Prefecture of
Kibuye.

33. Some of the people who sought refuge in thdi@tadid so becaugglement
Kayishemaordered them to go there. Wh€fement Kayishemaordered people to go
to the Stadium, he knew or had reason to knowahaittack on the Stadium was going
to occur.

34. After people gathered in the Stadium, the 8tadvas surrounded by persons under
Clement Kayishema'scontrol, including members of the Gendarmerie Nwtie. These
persons prevented the men women and children wiitieirStadium from leaving the
Stadium at a time wheilement Kayishemaknew or had reason to know that an attack
on the Complex was going to occur.

35. On or about the 18 April 1992|ement Kayishema went to the Stadium and
ordered members of the Gendarmerie Nationale, corahpolice of Gitesi Commune,
Interahamwe and armed civilians to attack the 8tadClement Kayishemainitiated

the attack by firing a gun into the air. In additidlement Kayishemapersonally
participated in the attack. The attackers used,gyremades, pangas, machetes, spears,
cudgels and other weapons to kill the people inStaelium. There were survivors of the
attack on 18 April 1994. During the night of 18 A@r994 and the morning of 19 April
1994 gendarmes surrounding the Stadium prevengesluitvivors from leaving. The
attack on the Stadium continued on 19 April 1994rotighout the attacks, men, women
and children attempting to flee the attacks weledi

36. The two days of attacks resulted in thousafdeaths and numerous injuries to the
men, women and children within the Stadium (AttaehtrB contains a list of some of
the individuals killed in the attacks).

37. Before the attacks on the StadiGlement Kayishemadid not take measures to
prevent an attack from occurring, and after thackkClement Kayishemadid not
punish the perpetrators.

38. By these acts and omissidliement Kayishemais criminally responsible for:
Count 7: GENOCIDE, a violation of Article 2(3)(af) the Tribunal Statute;

Count 8: CRIMES AGAINST HUMANITY a violation of Artle 3(a)(murder) of the
Tribunal Statute;

Count 9: CRIMES AGAINST HUMANITY, a violation of Aicle 3(b)(extermination) of



the Tribunal Statute;

Count 10: CRIMES AGAINST HUMANITY, a violation of Aicle 3(i)(other inhumane
acts) of the Tribunal Statute;

Count 11: A VIOLATION OF ARTICLE 3 COMMON TO THE GEEVA
CONVENTIONS, a violation of Article 4(a) of the Tiinal Statute; and

Count 12: A VIOLATION OF ADDITIONAL PROTOCOL I, aiolation of Article 4(a)
of the Tribunal Statute.

The Massacre at the Church in Mubuga

COUNTS 13-18

39. By about 14 April 1994, thousands of men, wored children congregated in the
Church in Mubuga, Gishyita Commune. These men, woamel children were
predominantly Tutsis. They were in the church segkefuge from attacks on Tutsis
which had occurred throughout the Prefecture ofulfé

40. After the men, women and children began to eggte in the Churcl€lement
Kayishemavisited the Church on several occasions. On orab@épril Clement
Kayishemabrought gendarmes, under his control, to the Chdrbbse gendarmes
prevented the men, women and children within theahfrom leaving.

41. On or about 14 April 1994 individuals, includimdividuals unde€lement
Kayishema's control,directed members of the Gendarme Nationale, comhpatiae of
Gishyita commune, Interahamwe and armed civiliarettack the Church. In addition,
each of them personally participated in the attatke attackers used guns, grenades,
machetes, spears, pangas, cudgels and other wetagdathshe people in the Church. Not
all the people could be killed at once, so thecatacontinued for several days. Both
before and during these attacks persons u@iisnent Kayishema'scontrol, including
members of the Gendarmerie Nationale and commuatiakp prevented the men women
and children within the Church from leaving.

42. The attacks resulted in thousands of deathsiamerous injuries to the men, women
and children within the church (Attachment C camsaa list of some of the victims killed
in the attacks).

43. Before the attacks on the Church in Mubugaheefflement Kayishemadid not

take measure to prevent the attacks, and aftattheksClement Kayishema did not
punish the perpetrators.

44, By these acts and omissid@liement Kayishemais criminally responsible for:
Count 13: GENOCIDE, a violation of Article 2(3)(af)the Tribunal Statute;

Count 14: CRIMES AGAINST HUMANITY, a violation of Aicle 3(a) (murder) of the
Tribunal Statute;

Count 15: CRIMES AGAINST HUMANITY, a violation of Aicle 3(b)(extermination)
of the Tribunal Statute;

Count 16: CRIMES AGAINST HUMANITY, a violation of #icle 3(I) (other inhumane
acts) of the Tribunal Statute;

Count 17: A VIOLATION OF ARTICLE 3 COMMON TO THE GEEVA
CONVENTIONS, a violation of Article 4(a) of the Tuinal Statute; and

Count 18: A VIOLATION OF ADDITIONAL PROTOCOL Il , aiolation of Article

4(a) of the Tribunal Statute.

The Massacres in the Area of Bisesero

COUNTS 19- 24

45. The area of Bisesero spans two communes inyiBuefecture. From about 9 April
1994 through 30 June 1994, thousands of men, wameéchildren sought refuge in the
area of Bisesero. These men, women and childree predominantly Tutsis and were



seeking refuge from attacks on Tutsis which hadiwed throughout the Prefecture of
Kibuye.
46. The area of Bisesero was regularly attacke@dmiost a daily basis, throughout the
period of about 9 April 1994 through about 30 Ju884. The attackers used guns,
grenades, machetes, spears, pangas, cudgels andvetpons to kill the Tutsis in
Bisesero. At various times the men, women and wmldeeking refuge in Bisesero
attempted to defend themselves from these attaitksstones, sticks and other crude
weapons.
47. At various locations and times throughout Agviy and June 1994, and often in
concert,Clement KayishemaandObed Ruzindanabrought to the area of Bisesero
members of the Gendarme Nationale, communal pofi€&ishyita and Gisovu
communes, Interahamwe and armed civilians, andtedehem to attack the people
seeking refuge there. In addition, at various locet and times, and often in concert,
Clement Kayishema and Obed Ruzindan@ersonally attacked and killed persons
seeking refuge in Bisesero.
48. The attacks described above resulted in thoissaindeaths and numerous injuries to
the men, women and children within the area of &ise (Attachment D contains a list of
some of the individuals killed in the attacks).
49. Throughout this time&lement Kayishemadid not take measures to prevent the
attacks, and after the attacRkement Kayishemadid not punish the perpetrators.
61. By these acts and omissid@isment KayishemaandObed Ruzindanaare
criminally responsible for:
Count 19: GENOCIDE, a violation of Article 2(3)(ef)the Tribunal Statute;
Count 20: CRIMES AGAINST HUMANITY, a violation of Aicles 3(a) (murder) of the
Tribunal Statute;
Count 21: CRIMES AGAINST HUMANITY, a violation of Aicle 3(b) (extermination)
of the Tribunal Statute;
Count 22: CRIMES AGAINST HUMANITY, a violation of aicle 3(I) (other inhumane
acts) of the Tribunal Statute;
Count 23: A VIOLATION OF ARTICLE 3 COMMON TO THE GEEVA
CONVENTIONS, a violation of Article 4(a) of the Tunal Statute; and
Count 24: A VIOLATION OF ADDITIONAL PROTOCOL Il , aiiolation of Article
4(a) of the Tribunal Statute.
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Arusha, Tanzania

Richard J. Goldstone

Prosecutor

This rearranged version conforms to the Order @l T@hamber Il in their decision of 10
April 19



